

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO.3152 OF 2025

Naushad Ramjan Ali @ Maniyar @ Mahihar. ... Applicant

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Shambhu Jha a/w Afsar Ahsan for the Applicant.

Mr. Ashish I. Satpute, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.

DATED : 21st NOVEMBER, 2025.

P. C. :-

1) Learned Advocate for the Applicant submits that though there is office noting that copy of the Petition has been supplied to the Department, the Advocate for the Applicant has in compliance with Para 3 of the Order dated 11th August, 2025, furnished a copy of the Bail Application along with all annexures to the Investigating Officer for service upon the Respondent No.2.

2) Learned APP submits that the Respondent no.2 has been duly served and produced before the Court the notice and the acknowledgment in respect thereof. It is the request of Respondent no.2, as per the acknowledgment, that an Advocate of the Legal Aid be appointed.

- 3) In view thereof, Legal Aid Committee of this Court is directed to appoint an Advocate on behalf of Respondent No.2.
- 4) Stand over to 15th December, 2025.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)